April 29, 2024, 6:30 pm. Municipal Building 8 E Main St Public Hearing Minutes

Present: Mayor William Peeler (via Zoom)

Deputy Mayor Tim Healey

Trustees Lynn Dumar, Bob Klim, Scott Sprague

Deputy Clerk Treasurer Dan Denofrio

Mayor Peeler Motioned to open Public Hearing, Second by Trustee Dumar, with all in favor and salute to the flag at 6:30 pm

No Public Present

Mayor Peeler began review of the 2024-2025 tentative budget.

Mayor reviewed Resolution #13-2024 and Local Law 1-2024

Resolution #13-2024 Resolution Authorizing Adoption by Fonda Village Board of Local Law No 1 of 2024 Entitled A Local Law to Override the Tax Levy Limit Established in New York State Law §3-c

Offered by Mayor Peeler, Second by Trustee Healey

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Fonda has determined that it is necessary to adopt a budget for the fiscal year 2024-2025 that requires a tax levy in excess of the limit specified in New York State Law §3-c and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of New York State Law §3-c, the Village of Fonda has the authority to override the tax levy limit established therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of New York State Law, the Village of Fonda requires the establishment of a local law overriding the state levy limit law:

NOW, THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Fonda as follows:

Section 1: Tax Levy Limit Override

For the fiscal year 2024-2025, the Village of Fonda is hereby authorized to levy taxes upon all the taxable real property within the Village in an amount that exceeds the tax levy limit established in New York State Law §3-c.

Section 2: Effective Date

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Fonda Village Board hereby adopts Local Law No. 1 of 2024, entitled "A Local Law to Override the Tax Levy Limit Established in New York State Law §3-c," to ensure the village's effective governance and fiscal management.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

Name	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Bob Klim, Trustee	X			
Lynn Dumar, Trustee	X			
Scott Sprague, Trustee	X			
Tim Healey, Trustee	X			
Bill Peeler, Mayor	X			

April 29, 2024, 6:30 pm. Municipal Building 8 E Main St Public Hearing Minutes

Next Meeting:

Regular Monthly Meeting, May 13, 2024, 6:30 p.m.

Close Public Hearing:

Motion by Mayor Peeler, Second by Trustee Dumar, with all in favor. Time: 7:08 p.m.

Respectfully submitted

Dan Denofrio Deputy Clerk